

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RATHGIBSON, INC.)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 30-RC-6747
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)	
ENGINEERS LOCAL 139, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO EXCEPTIONS ON BEHALF
OF PETITIONER, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 139, AFL-CIO**

Pasquale A. Fioretto
Patrick N. Ryan
BAUM SIGMAN AUERBACH & NEUMAN, LTD.
200 West Adams Street, Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 236-4316
Facsimile: (312) 236-0241

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The Organizing Campaign and Critical Period.....	3
C. Employer Holds Multiple Supervisor Meetings.....	6
D. Facts Regarding the Objectionable Conduct.....	8
1. Objectionable conduct directed at Schultz.....	8
2. Objectionable conduct directed at Powers.....	10
3. Objectionable conduct directed at Striegel.....	12
II. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Hearing Officer Adequately and Accurately Assessed the Credibility of the Witnesses (Response to Exception Nos. 7-18, 20-26, 28-34, 36-39, 41, 43-50, 52-54, 56- 58, 75).....	13
1. The Hearing Officer’s credibility determinations regarding the conversation between Striegel and Matykowski should be sustained.. . .	17
2. The Hearing Officer’s credibility determinations regarding the conversations between Schultz and Maldonado should be sustained.....	17
3. The Hearing Officer’s credibility determinations regarding the conversations between Powers, Cichella and O’Donnell should be sustained.....	19
B. The Hearing Officer correctly found that the Employer engaged in objectionable conduct that warrants a new election (Response to Exception Nos. 1-3, 17-19, 24- 27, 35, 39-42, 49-51, 53-55, 59-73, 75).....	20
1. The Hearing Officer correctly found that during the critical period the Employer threatened the bargaining unit members with, <i>inter alia</i> , closure or relocation of the business and replacing existing employees if they voted for Local 139.....	23
(a) Conversations between Maldonado and Schultz.....	26
(b) Conversations between Cichella and Powers	27
(c) Conversation between O’Donnell and Powers.....	28
(d) Conversation between Matykowski and Striegel.....	29

2.	The Hearing Officer correctly found that the Employer disrupted the laboratory conditions by interrogating employees during the critical period regarding how they would vote in the April 2, 2009 election.....	29
3.	The Hearing Officer correctly found that the Employer’s objectionable conduct tended to interfere with the employees’ free and fair choice in the election.....	32
C.	The Hearing Officer Properly Denied RathGibson’s Motion to Supplement the Record with the Company’s Bankruptcy Petition (Response to Exception No. 4).....	33
D.	The Hearing Officer’s Failure to Specifically Find Robert Jon Dibble’s Ballot Should be Counted and Failure to Make an Affirmative Finding that Dibble is not a Statutory Supervisor is a Moot Point (Response to Exception Nos. 5, 6 and 74)..	35
III.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Daikichi Corp., 335 NLRB 622 (2001). 25,27

Double J Services, Inc., 180 L.R.R.M. 1156 (2006) 28,33

Millard Refrigerated Servs., 345 NLRB 1143 (2005). 30,31,32

Royal Motor Sales, 329 NLRB 760 (1999). 16

Sutton Realty Co., 336 NLRB 405 (2001) 16

Sysco Food Services of Cleveland, Inc., 347 NLRB 1024 (2006).. 24

AP Automotive Systems, 333 NLRB 581 (2001) 25

Cambridge Tool & Manufacturing Co., 316 NLRB 716 (1995). 33

Cintas Corporation, 353 NLRB No. 81 (January 31, 2009).. 24

Humes Electric, Inc., 263 NLRB 1238 (1982).. 16

BFI Waste Services, 343 NLRB 254 (2004). 13

Crown Bolt, Inc., 343 NLRB 776 (2004).. 24

Evergreen America Corp., 348 NLRB 178 (2006), enfd., 531 F. 3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) 25

Fred Wilkinson Associates, 297 NLRB 737 (1990). 27

Unifirst, 335 NLRB 706 (2001).. 27

General Shoe Corp., 77 NLRB 124, 127 (1948). 20

Granite Construction Co., 330 NLRB 205 (1999) 16

Homer D. Bronson Company, 349 NLRB 512 (2007), enfd., 184 LRRM 2213 (2nd Cir. 2008)23

Hopkins Nursing Care Center, 309 NLRB 958 (1992) 21

IRIS U.S.A., Inc., 336 NLRB 1013 (2001) 21

Jewel Bakery, Inc., 268 NLRB 1326 (1984). 13

Kentucky General, Inc., 324 NLRB 1077 (1997) 15,19,20

Redway Carriers, 274 NLRB 1359 (1985).. 15

Maryland State Teachers Assoc., 344 NLRB 819 (2005) 19

NLRB Hearing Officer’s Guide 19

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc., 395 U.S. 575, 89 S. Ct. 1918, 23 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1969). 22

Phillips Chrysler Plymouth, 304 NLRB 16 (1991) 21,22,32

Tawas Industries, Inc., 336 NLRB 321 (2001). 26

The Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County, 343 NLRB 1069 (2004), enfd., 174 Fed. Appx. 631 (2nd Cir. 2006) 14

Flexsteel Industries, 316 NLRB 745, 745 (1995), enfd., 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996).. 14

Valerie Manor, Inc., 351 NLRB 1306 (2007). 25,26, 28, 29

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RATHGIBSON, INC.)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 30-RC-6747
